

Nos. 12-144, 12-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER,
AND
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF
THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth and Second Circuits*

**BRIEF OF LIBERTY, LIFE AND LAW FOUNDATION
AND NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF HOLLINGSWORTH
AND BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
ADDRESSING THE MERITS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

*Counsel of Record
Deborah J. Dewart*
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Liberty, Life and Law
Foundation and North Carolina Values Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE JUDICIAL
RESTRAINT AND DECLINE TO CREATE A
RIGHT TO SAME-SEX MARRIAGE BY
JUDICIAL DECREE. 2

II. THIS COURT MUST PRESERVE THE
LIBERTY OF ALL AMERICANS. A RULING
AGAINST PETITIONERS WOULD HAVE A
DEVASTATING IMPACT ON A BROAD
ARRAY OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 4

III. A RULING AGAINST PETITIONERS WOULD
HAVE A CATASTROPHIC IMPACT ON
RIGHTS OF CONSCIENCE GENERALLY AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY SPECIFICALLY. 10

A. A Ruling Against Petitioners Would Erode
Integrity By Forcing Many Citizens To
Violate Conscience. 11

B. A Ruling Against Petitioners Would Have A
Crushing Impact On Religious Liberty. ... 14

C. A Ruling Against Petitioners Would Have A
Disproportionately Harsh Impact On
Christianity. 21

| | |
|--|----|
| IV. A RULING AGAINST PETITIONERS WOULD HAVE A CORROSIVE EFFECT ON OTHER FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTIES. | 26 |
| A. A Ruling Against Petitioners Would Threaten Free Speech Rights. | 26 |
| B. A Ruling Against Petitioners Would Interfere With The Right To Earn A Living Or Enter A Profession. | 28 |
| C. A Ruling Against Petitioners Would Intrude On Rights To Privacy. | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 418 Mass. 316, 636 N.E.2d 233 (1994) | 33 |
| <i>Bailey v. State of Alabama</i> , 219 U. S. 219 (1911) | 31 |
| <i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) | 29 |
| <i>Barndt v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 211 Cal.App.3d 397 (1989) | 31 |
| <i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) | 18 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) | 19, 20, 32 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) | 4, 24 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) | 19, 33 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 15 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 16, 25, 26 |
| <i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892) | 21 |
| <i>Communist Party v. SACB</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961) | 9 |
| <i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 284 P.3d 428 (2012) | 32 |
| <i>Emp't Div., Ore. Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 13, 14, 19 |
| <i>Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997) | 3 |
| <i>Frazer v. Ill. Dept. of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976) | 8 |
| <i>Gay Lib. v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977) | 8, 9 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ., 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Girouard v. United States, 328 U.S. 61 (1946)</i> | 11, 14 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Grigsby v. Reib, 105 Tex. 597 (Tex. Sup. Ct. 1913)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist., 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), vacated and remanded, 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)</i> | 28 |
| <i>Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)</i> | 9 |
| <i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office, 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)</i> | 18 |
| <i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla., 480 U.S. 136 (1987)</i> | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)</i> | 6, 8, 27 |
| <i>In re Marriage Cases, 143 Cal.App.4th 873 (2006)</i> | 3 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) | 14 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) | 13, 14 |
| <i>McCready v. Hoffius II</i> , 593 N.W.2d 545 (Mich. 1999) | 20 |
| <i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008) | 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Holden</i> , 166 F. Supp. 684 (D. Cal. 1958) | 31 |
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) | 3, 14, 25 |
| <i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172034, Case No. 2:12- CV-02497-KJM-EFB (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012) | 36 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 36, 37 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Poultry Producers v. Barlow</i> , 189 Cal. 278 (1922) | 31 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 14, 19 |
| <i>Rasmussen v. Glass</i> , 498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. of App. 1993) .. | 20, 33 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) | 19 |
| <i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 17, 33 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 3, 18 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smith v. Fair Emp't and Housing Comm'n</i> , 12 Cal.4th 1143 (1996) | 19 |
| <i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) | 20 |
| <i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) | 33 |
| <i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) | 19, 20, 33 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 16, 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) | 19, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) | 19, 33, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) | 13 |
| <i>Walden v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012) | 28 |
| <i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) | 26, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 2 |
| <i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872) | 27 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Welch v. Brown</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172029, Case No. 2:12-cv- 02484-WBS-KJN (E.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2012) | 36 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 14, 16, 19, 32 |
| <i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) | 18 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 27 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 14, 26, 27 |
| <i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. #204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) | 28 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| Cal. Civ. Code § 51 (“Unruh Act”) | 14 |
| Cal. Bus. and Prof. Code §§ 865, 865.1, 865.2 (“SB 1172”) | 36 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIII | 29, 31 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 7, 8 |
| Cal. Const. art. 1, § 8 | 29 |

Articles

- David E. Bernstein, *Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination*, 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003) 7, 8
- Gerard V. Bradley, *Beguiled: Free Exercise Exemptions And The Siren Song of Liberalism*, 20 Hofstra L. Rev. 245 (1991) 17
- Josiah N. Drew, *Notes and Comments, Caught Between the Scylla and Charybdis: Ameliorating the Collision Course of Sexual Orientation Anti-Discrimination Rights and Religious Free Exercise Rights in the Public Workplace*, 16 BYU J. Pub. L. 287 (2002) 9
- Richard F. Duncan, *Who Wants to Stop the Church: Homosexual Rights Legislation, Public Policy, and Religious Freedom*, 69 Notre Dame L. Rev. 393 (1994) *passim*
- William N. Eskridge, Jr., *A Jurisprudence of "Coming Out": Religion, Homosexuality, Collisions of Liberty and Equality in American Public Law*, 106 Yale L.J. 2411 (1997) 5, 6
- Douglas Laycock, *Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion*, 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990) 26
- Laycock & Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994) 24

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Alvin C. Lin, <i>Note, Sexual Orientation Antidiscrimination Laws and the Religious Liberty Protection Act: The Pitfalls of the Compelling State Interest Inquiry</i> , 89 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 719 (2001) | 20 |
| Harlan Loeb and David Rosenberg, <i>Fundamental Rights in Conflict: The Price of a Maturing Democracy</i> , 77 <i>N.D. L. Rev.</i> 27 (2001) | 8 |
| Michael W. McConnell, “ <i>God is Dead and We have Killed Him!</i> ” <i>Freedom of Religion in the Post-Modern Age</i> , 1993 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 163 (1993) | 25, 28, 34 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 115 (1992) | 15 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1409 (1990) | 12, 14, 15, 25 |
| Courtney Miller, <i>Note, Reflections on Protecting Conscience for Health Care Providers: A Call for More Inclusive Statutory Protection in Light of Constitutional Considerations</i> , 15 <i>S. Cal. Rev. L. & Social Justice</i> 327 (2006) | 30 |
| Jennifer Tetenbaum Miller, <i>Note, Free Exercise v. Legal Ethics: Can a Religious Lawyer Discriminate in Choosing Clients?</i> , 13 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 161 (1999) | 30 |

Nora O’Callaghan, *Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives: Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right*, 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006) *passim*

Harlan Fiske Stone, *The Conscientious Objector*, 21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919) 13

Jack S. Vaitayanonta, *In State Legislatures We Trust? The “Compelling Interest” Presumption and Religious Free Exercise Challenges to State Civil Rights Laws*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 886 (2001) 7, 8, 23

Walter J. Walsh, *The Fearful Symmetry of Gay Rights, Religious Freedom, and Racial Equality*, 40 How. L.J. 513 (1997) 5

Other Authorities

John Adams, *The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States*, Charles Francis Adams, editor (Boston: Little, Brown, 1854), Vol. IX, p. 229, October 11, 1798 22

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the States of Virginia* (Philadelphia: Mathew Carey, 1794), p. 237, Query XVIII 10

PETER JONES, THE GOD OF SEX (2006) 24

James Madison, *The Papers of James Madison*, Henry Gilpin, editor (Washington: Langtree and O’Sullivan, 1840), Vol. II, p. 185, June 28, 1787 10

Sen. Rep. No. 103-111, 1st Sess., at 4 (1993),
reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N., 1893-1894 . . . 11

[http://www.lambdalegal.org/in-court/cases/cervelli-
v-aloha-bed-and-breakfast](http://www.lambdalegal.org/in-court/cases/cervelli-v-aloha-bed-and-breakfast) 32

[http://www.aclu.org/lgbt-rights/baker-and-linsley-v-
wildflower-inn](http://www.aclu.org/lgbt-rights/baker-and-linsley-v-wildflower-inn) 32

<http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/> 12

Genesis 1:26-27 23

Genesis 2:7 23

Genesis 2:18-23 23

Genesis 2:24-25 23

Deuteronomy 4:9-10 23

Ephesians 5:31-32 23
